Al Al

e HITIMN M 2N
R TIWVIN TY\J, LV

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS PROCOESS
PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 3.42.188(B)(3) AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDMENT
TO THE CONTRACT WITH CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
TO INCREASE THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $210,000 TO $3,060,000

AGQ 2121
10-£99

WHEREAS, the City contracted with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.
(“Clean Harbors") in 2013 to provide services associated with the daily operations of the
City's Special Waste Collection Center (“SWCC”), as well as transportation and disposal
of waste collected onsite; and

WHEREAS, the contract was amended in 2016 to extend the term for an
additional three (3) years; and

WHEREAS, customer growth and the total amount of waste disposed has
consistently climbed year over year more rapidly than anticipated; and

WHEREAS, staff projects that the current total contract compensation amount of
$2,850,000 is not sufficient to meet the City's needs through the term of the contract,
which expires on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal request for proposal
(RFP) process at this time is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposals process pursuant to Elk
Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42.188(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to
execute the second amendment to the Contract for Household Hazardous Waste
Collection Facility Project with Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc. to increase
the total contract amount by $210,000 for a total not to exceed $3,060,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City_of Elk Grove this 24"
day of October 2018. .

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,
SITY ATTORNEY




CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2018-233

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
October 24, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Suen, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

Jasen Lindgren, City Clerk S
City of Elk Grove, California




